

69501-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR 25 PM 1:48

69501-1

NO. 69501-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

B.H. (DOB: 4/7/1996),

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS AT SENTENCING DID NOT BREACH THE PLEA AGREEMENT..... 5

 B. THE VICTIM ADVOCATE WAS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE REMARKS ON BEHALF OF THE VICTIM. HER COMMENTS DID NOT BREACH THE PLEA AGREEMENT..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Crider, 78 Wn. App. 849, 899 P.2d 24 (1995) 8, 10
State v. Hixson, 94 Wn. App. 862, 973 P.2d 496 (1999)..... 12
State v. Jerde, 93 Wn. App. 774, 970 P.2d 781, review denied, 138
Wn.2d 1002 (1999)..... 7
State v. Julian, 102 Wn. App. 296, 9 P.3d (2000), review denied,
143 Wn.2d 1003 (2001)..... 6
State v. Lindahl, 114 Wn. App. 1, 56 P.3d 589 (2002), review
denied, 149 Wn.2d 1013 (2003)..... 14
State v. Sanchez, 146 Wn.2d 339, 46 P.3d 774 (2002) 13, 14
State v. Sledge, 133 Wn.2d 828, 947 P.2d 1199 (1997) 6, 7, 13
State v. Talley, 134 Wn.2d 176, 949 P.2d 358 (1998)..... 6
State v. Van Buren, 101 Wn. App. 206, 2 P.3d 991, review denied,
114 Wn.2d 1015 (2000)..... 6, 8, 9
State v. Wakefield, 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996)..... 13

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, §35 11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 7.69.030(2) 12
RCW 7.69.030(14) 11
RCW 9.94A.500(1) 12
